

CASE NO. 24-5794

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WILL MCLEMORE; MCLEMORE AUCTION COMPANY, LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ROXANNA GUMUCIO, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the
Tennessee Auctioneer Commission, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of
Tennessee at Nashville, No. 3:23-cv-01014 (Hon. Aleta Arthur Trauger)*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Thomas A. Berry
Counsel of Record
Alexander R. Khoury
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC, 20001
(202) 789-5202
tberry@cato.org

October 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT4

 I. AUCTIONEERING IS PURE SPEECH PROTECTED BY THE
 FIRST AMENDMENT.4

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD FOLLOW ITS SISTER CIRCUITS IN
 STRIKING DOWN LICENSURE REQUIREMENTS FOR PURE
 SPEECH PROFESSIONS. 11

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	3, 4, 5, 9
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 13, 14
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phx.</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (Ariz. 2019)	14, 16
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key W.</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	8
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	12
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	4, 16
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 12
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5, 9
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	4
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	4
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	16
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , No. 3:23-cv-01014, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147577 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 19, 2024)	9, 10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	11, 16
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	4
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	4
<i>Shurtleff v. Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022)	5
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)	10, 11, 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....4

Statutes

Cal. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 119314.....14

TENN. CODE ANN. § 62-19-101(2)2, 5

TENN. CODE ANN. § 62-19-102.....10

TENN. CODE ANN. § 62-19-102(a)2

TENN. CODE ANN. § 62-19-1212

TENN. CODE ANN. § 62-19-126.....2

Other Authorities

ROBERT BRUNK, *A QUESTION OF VALUE: STORIES FROM THE LIFE OF AN AUCTIONEER* (2024) 5, 6, 7

Robert Post, *Public Accommodations and the First Amendment: 303 Creative and ‘Pure Speech,’* UNIV. OF CHI. SUP. CT. REV. 251 (2023)16
